





Manatee County
Special Magistrate

Ben Dornon

January 26, 2022




Case #: CE2010-0405

= Ben Dornon, Manatee County Code Enforcement
Officer, | have been sworn.

= Respondents: Jose Margarito Flores Benitez

= VViolation address: 1211 56 Avenue Dr. E.,
Bradenton

= PID: 5754900008
= Zoning: RSF-6 — Residential Single Family




OWNERSHIP Case#: CE2010-0405




Case #: CE2010-0405

Violation and Description

= Violation: Violation of Section 310.3 of the
Manatee County Land Development Code —
Building Permit Required

= Violation description: Unpermitted renovation -
enclosed garage, removed front canopy/porch, new
electrical lights and outlets, new front door and
new stucco




Case #. CE2010-0405 - Copy of Code

* Manatee County Land Development Code, Section 310.3 — Building
Permit Required

Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge,
alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or
structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or
replace any impact resistant coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by the Florida
Building Code, this Code or other applicable code, or to cause any
such work to be done, shall first make application to the Building
Official and obtain the required permit. All approvals, permits and
certificates required by this Land Development Code must be applied
for and obtained before an application for a building permit can be
approved by the County. No start of construction or development shall
occur until a Building Permit is issued.




Case #. CE2010-0405
Case Summary

Initial investigation: 10/22/2020
Notice of Violation issued: 10/22/2020

Notice of Violation was posted at the property on 10/22/2020 and
mailed to property owner Jose Margarito Flores Benitez on
10/22/2020

Notice of Hearing was posted at the property on 1/11/2022.

Re-inspections were performed:

= Informal Dates: 12/3/2020, 1/11, 3/25, 5/25, 6/10, 8/11, 8/26, 9/12,
9/27,10/13,10/14/2021, 1/7,1/11 & 1/19/2022

= Formal Dates: 10/22/2020 & 1/11/2022
= Contact with respondent dates: 11/5/2020, 1/19/2022

= The Notice of Hearing was posted at the property on 1/11/2022 and in
the display case at the Administration building on 1/11/2022. | spoke
with the property owner on the phone yesterday. He verified that he
received the posted Notice of Violation and that he intends to attend
the Special Magistrate hearing.




EXHIBIT 1

*  VIOLATION OF SECTION
310.3 of the Manatee
County Land Development
Code

° ADDRESS: 1211 56th
Avenue Dr. E., Bradenton




EXHIBIT 2

*  VIOLATION OF SECTION
310.3 of the Manatee
County Land Development
Code

° ADDRESS: 1211 56th
Avenue Dr. E., Bradenton




EXHIBIT 3

*  VIOLATION OF SECTION
310.3 of the Manatee
County Land Development
Code

° ADDRESS: 1211 56th
Avenue Dr. E., Bradenton




EXHIBIT 4

*  VIOLATION OF SECTION
310.3 of the Manatee
County Land Development
Code

° ADDRESS: 1211 56th
Avenue Dr. E., Bradenton




EXHIBIT 5

*  VIOLATION OF SECTION
310.3 of the Manatee
County Land Development
Code

° ADDRESS: 1211 56th
Avenue Dr. E., Bradenton




Recommended Action

= An issued buildinE permit must be obtained for the
unpermitted work. Permit application BLD2103-1283
was submitted in March of 2021 but it was voided due
to inactivity on the part of the applicant. Permit
application BLD2111-0623 was submitted in November
of 2021 but it has not been issued as the applicant has
yet to submit the permit application revisions being
requested by the review staff.

= Recommended compliance date is 2/25/2022

= Recommended fine: If the property is not in
compliance on or before the date set forth by the
Special Magistrate, a fine of $50.00 Eer day, not to
exceed a maximum of $10,000.00, shall be imposed for
each and every day the violation exists beyond the
compliance date ordered.




Case #: CE2010-0405
Evidence Submittal

= Case photographs

= Ownership: Copy of Property Appraiser’s page on
this property

= Copy of this presentation




Case #: CE2010-0405
Conclusion

= Mr. Vitale, | would like the corrective action
specified in the Order.

= This concludes my presentation.













CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CE2010-0405

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Granting Extension of Time has been
filed for the record on April 27, 2022 and has been furnished to the Respondents,

X Personally, on this 27" day of April, 2022
J By US Mail on this 27" day of April 2022

Moira Horgan

Administrative Specialist

Manatee County Code Enforcement
Department of Public Safety

P.O. Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206

NOTE: It is your responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-2071 to verify that the violation has
been i;rought into compliance.
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